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Q3FY26 Result Highlights Important Statistics 
  

During Q3FY26, the company reported flattish YoY revenue of ₹1,040crs (-0.6%) 
and a sequential decline of ~6%, primarily driven by softer pricing across all three 
segments, partly offset by strong volume growth, resulting in broadly stable 
business performance. EBITDA declined 8% YoY to ₹127crs, though EBITDA 
margins were maintained at ~12–13%, largely in line with Q2, reflecting effective 
cost control, lower power & fuel costs, and operating efficiencies. Reported PAT 
fell 32% YoY to ₹47crs, impacted by lower operating profitability and a one-time 
exceptional charge of ₹13crs related to Indian Labour Code amendments. On a 
9MFY26 basis, however, the company delivered a double-digit volume growth, 
translating into 3% YoY revenue growth, 8–9% EBITDA growth, and 8% PAT 
growth, even after absorbing the exceptional expense, underscoring the resilience 
of the underlying business amid a challenging pricing environment. 

 The Specialty Chemicals segment reported revenue of ₹458crs (-2% YoY, -
6% QoQ) impacted by pricing softness, however 9MFY26 revenue grew 7% 
YoY led by healthy volumes and CDMO/fine chemical traction; EBITDA stood 
at ₹116crs (-4% YoY) with margins remaining resilient at ~25%, reflecting a 
favorable mix and cost initiatives (9M margins improved to ~26% vs 22% last 
year).  
o Pyridine & Derivatives business delivered strong volume growth on 

both QoQ and YoY basis, highlight robust demand and sustained 
competitive strength. 

o Diketene Derivatives remained stable sequentially while registered 
healthy YoY growth, indicate consistent execution and improved market 
traction.  

o CDMO business continued to see rising customer traction across 
pharma, agro, industrial, and cosmetics/nutrition applications, reflect 
strong demand visibility and increased confidence in the company’s 
capabilities. 

o Apart from this core business, the company is exploring new growth 
areas such as cosmetic and semiconductor chemicals. In 
cosmetics, management indicated that multiple products have been 
developed and are gaining good traction with several customers. In 
semiconductor chemicals as well, the company witnessed an increase in 
the number of opportunities during Q3FY26. 

 Nutrition & Health Solutions delivered relatively better growth with revenue 
at ₹201crs (+6% YoY, +11% QoQ) supported by strong Vitamin B3 volumes, 
however EBITDA declined 8% YoY to ₹23crs due to price pressure, resulting 
in margins moderating to ~11% (9M broadly stable).  

 Chemical Intermediates continued to face cyclical weakness with revenue at 
₹393crs (-2% YoY, -14% QoQ) and EBITDA sharply lower at ₹15crs (-32% 
YoY) as realizations in acetyls remained subdued; margins contracted to ~4% 
(vs 8% in 9MFY25).  

 Concall Highlights:  
o A new boiler was commissioned at the Bharuch facility during Q3FY26. 
o The Specialty Chemicals segment experienced pricing pressure across 

its core product portfolio. 
o Diketene derivatives recorded strong YoY volume growth, while volumes 

remained stable sequentially. 

Nifty 25,471.10 
Sensex 82,626.76 
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Shareholding pattern (%) Dec’25 
Promoter Holding 45.22 

FII 6.15 
DII 24.00 

Public & Others 24.62 
 

 
Financials 

(₹ crs) 
Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 4773 4136 4178 4,262 4,475 4,922 
EBITDA 549 427 519 551 626 704 
PAT 308 183 251 271 316 368 
EPS (`) 19 11 16 17 20 23 
P/E (x) 34 58 42 39 33 29 
EV/EBITDA (x) 20  26  22  21  18  17  
ROE (%) 12% 7% 9% 8% 9% 9% 
ROCE (%) 15% 9% 11% 10% 11% 11% 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 
 

Relative Performance 
Return (%) 1 Yr 3Yr 5 Yr 

Jubilant Ingrevia -10% 20% 152% 
Nifty 50 4% 41% 108% 
Sensex 4% 37% 99% 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
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o CDMO witnessed increased customer traction across Pharma, Agro, 
Industrial, and Cosmetics segments. 

o The USD 300 million agro CDMO project remains on track for 
commissioning in Q4FY26. 

o The Agrochemical segment is witnessing a recovery in volumes, while 
pricing pressures continue to persist. 

o In the Nutrition & Health segment, niacinamide demand remained 
robust during the quarter. 

o Food-grade products continued to face pricing pressure. 
o In Chemical Intermediates, spreads for acetic anhydride remained under 

pressure, while acetic acid prices have begun to trend upward. 
o The paracetamol end-use segment saw a modest improvement in 

demand. 
o Management indicated it has secured confirmations for over 16 

molecules with an estimated peak revenue potential of ~₹1400 cr. 
o The company is also in advanced discussions for more than seven 

additional opportunities with a potential revenue of ~₹900 cr. 
o The new molecules are expected to deliver margins broadly in line with 

the Specialty Chemicals segment. 
o EU trade developments are expected to enhance competitiveness, with 

early signs already visible in rising market share for choline in the 
European market. 

  
View  
  
Looking ahead, the Specialty Chemicals segment is expected to remain the primary 
growth driver, supported by a strong CDMO pipeline, improving product mix, and 
scale-up of recently secured molecules. However, pricing headwinds in the 
Nutrition and Chemical Intermediates segments are likely to persist in the near 
term, which may continue to weigh on margins. Management expects gradual 
pricing stabilization as industry inventories normalize and demand recovery gains 
traction, particularly in acetyls and feed-related products. The commissioning of 
the agro CDMO project and ongoing capacity additions are anticipated to support 
volume-led growth, while continued cost optimization and higher share of value-
added products should aid margin resilience over the medium term.  

At the current valuation, the stock trades at 29x FY28E earnings and 17x 
EV/EBITDA. The stock was initiated on 15-Sep-2021 at ₹774 and reached a high 
of ₹859 on 3-Jan-2025. Given the limited near-term upside, we recommend an 
Exit rating. The stock will remain under watch for potential re-entry once earnings 
visibility from new projects improves and valuations become more attractive. 
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Consolidated Quarterly Performance 
(₹ crs) 

Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY %  Q2FY26 QoQ %  9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY % 
Net sales  1040 1046 -0.6% 1110 -6.3% 3179 3085 3% 
Other operating income  11 11 5% 11 2% 31 41 -24% 
Total Income  1051 1057 -1% 1121 -6% 3210 3126 3% 
(Increase)/Decrease in stock in trade & WIP  4 4 -4% 22 -82% 64 -19 -430% 
 Consumption of raw material   510 525 -3% 548 -7% 1507 1569 -4% 
 Purchase of Traded goods  42 9 361% 31 35% 105 25 326% 
 Employees cost  104 107 -3% 108 -4% 319 322 -1% 
 power & fuel  103 114 -10% 107 -3% 310 359 -14% 
 other expense  162 159 2% 171 -5% 501 498 0% 
 Total Expenditure  924 918 1% 985 -6% 2806 2754 2% 
 EBITDA  127 138 -8% 135 -6% 404 372 9% 
 EBITDA margins %  12% 13%   12%   13% 12%   
 Depreciation  45 39.76 13% 41 9% 127 118 8% 
 EBIT/ Operating Profit  82 98 -17% 94 -13% 277 254 9% 
 Interest  12 12 1% 12 2% 37 42 -11% 
 Other income  9 9 0% 11 -13% 31 29 7% 
 Exceptional Items   -13 0   0   -13 0   
 PBT  65 96 -31% 93 -29% 258 242 7% 
 Provision for current tax  18 22 -17% 15 19% 57 60 -5% 
 Provision for Deferred Tax  0 4 -94% 8 -97% 10 5 108% 
 reported PAT  47 69 -32% 69 -32% 191 177 8% 
 EPS (Basic & diluted)  2.97 4.38 -32% 4.38 -32% 12.10 11.20 8% 
PAT margins % 5% 7%   6%   6% 6%   

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 

Segment Revenue Breakup 
(₹ crs) 

Segments Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY %  Q2FY26 QoQ %  9MFY26 9MFY25 YoY % 

Specialty chemicals 458 468 -2% 485 -6% 1421 1332 7% 
Nutrition & health solutions 201 190 6% 181 11% 561 558 1% 
chemical intermediate 393 400 -2% 455 -14% 1229 1238 -1% 
Total revenue 1052 1058 -1% 1121 -6% 3211 3128 3% 
                  
                  
Specialty chemicals 116 121 -4% 125 -7% 371 294 26% 
EBITDA margins 25% 26%   26%   26% 22%   
Nutrition & health solutions 23 25 -8% 21 10% 69 72 -4% 
EBITDA margins 11% 13%   12%   12% 13%   
chemical intermediate 15 22 -32% 20 -25% 52 98 -47% 
EBITDA margins 4% 6%   4%   4% 8%   
Unallocated Corporate (Expenses)/Income -17 -20 -15% -20 -15% -56 -61 -8% 
EBITDA  137 148 -7% 146 -6% 436 403 8% 
EBITDA margins 13% 14%   13%   13% 21%   

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
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Analyst Certification: I, Rupali Singh, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) 
was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst(s), principally responsible for 
the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company (Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter 
referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed that Rupali Singh, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding 12 
months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. Neither Way2Wealth 
nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including 
lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. Way2Wealth 
is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or 
refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate for every individual and 
are solely for the informational purposes of the readers. This material does not take into account the specific objectives, financial situation or needs of an 
individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the law applicable in the relevant 
jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either express or implied 
of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, 
timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates 
or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in 
this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, 
but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility 
of such damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to significant 
risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are not limited to: the 
risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact from an economic slowdown; 
downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political and diplomatic developments; change 
in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or 
sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means 
or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information 
provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation 
or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained 
in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as endorsement 
of the views expressed in the report.  

Disclosure of Interest Statement Jubilant Ingrevia Ltd. as on 16 February 2026 

Name of the Security Jubilant Ingrevia Ltd. 
Name of the analyst Rupali Singh 
Analysts’ ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained  
Financial Interest   
Analyst : 
Analyst’s Relative : Yes / No 
Analyst’s Associate/Firm : Yes/No 

 
 
No 
No 
No 

Conflict of Interest No 
Receipt of Compensation  No 
Way2Wealth ownership of any stock related to the information 
contained NIL 

 Broking relationship with company covered NIL 
Investment Banking relationship with company covered  NIL 

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. Way2Wealth reserves at its absolute discretion the right to make or refrain from making 
modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, Way2Wealth is committed to providing independent and transparent 
recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI and Enlistment with RAASB/BSE and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance 
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